STATE OF NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND INSURANCE

IN THE MATTER OF:

Proceedings by the Commissioner of Banking and Insurance, State of New Jersey, to fine, suspend and/or revoke the mortgage loan originator license of Francisco J. Martins, NMLS No. 221132.

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE

TO: Francisco J. Martins 8 Oxford Circle Matawan, New Jersey 07747

THIS MATTER having been opened by the Commissioner of the New Jersey Department of Banking and Insurance ("Commissioner"), upon information that Francisco J. Martins ("Respondent"), may have violated various provisions of the New Jersey Residential Mortgage Lending Act, N.J.S.A. 17:11C-51 to -89 ("Act"); and

WHEREAS, Respondent is currently licensed with the Department of Banking and Insurance as a mortgage loan originator, NMLS ID: 221132, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 17:11C-54(c)(1)(a); and

WHEREAS, Respondent is subject to the provisions of the Act; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 17:11C-70(a)(3)(c), the Commissioner may revoke or suspend the license of a mortgage loan originator, or impose a penalty, if the Commissioner finds that the licensee had a final judgment entered against the licensee in a civil or administrative action upon grounds of fraud, misrepresentation, deceit, or failure to maintain books, accounts, records and other documents; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 17:11C-70(a)(3)(g), the Commissioner may revoke or suspend the license of a mortgage loan originator, or impose a penalty, if the Commissioner finds

that the licensee engaged in any other conduct which would be deemed by the Commissioner to be the cause for denial, revocation, suspension, or refusal of the license or license renewal; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 17:11C-70(b)(4), the Commissioner may impose a civil penalty not exceeding \$25,000.00 on any person for a violation of the Act; and

COUNT 1

IT APPEARING that, on March 29, 2019, the Superior Court of New Jersey, Monmouth County, Special Civil Part ("Court"), entered a default judgment against Respondent for the total amount of \$8,500.00 for one violation of the New Jersey Insurance Fraud Prevention Act, N.J.S.A. 17:33A-1 to -30; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING that, specifically, the Court found that Respondent knowingly provided false or misleading information to ACE Recreational Marine Insurance in support of his 2013 claim for insurance benefits, in violation of N.J.S.A. 17:33A-4(a)(1); and

IT FURTHER APPEARING that by having a final judgment entered against him in a civil action upon grounds of fraud, Respondent violated N.J.S.A. 17:11C-70(a)(3)(c) and (a)(3)(g); and

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS on this 11 day of March 2022,

ORDERED that Respondent appear and show cause why his mortgage loan originator license should not be revoked, pursuant N.J.S.A. 17:11C-70(a)(3)(c) and (a)(3)(g); and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent appear and show cause why the Commissioner should not assess a civil penalty of not more than \$25,000.00 for each violation of the Act, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 17:11C-70(b)(4); and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent has the right to request an administrative hearing, to be represented by counsel or other qualified representative, at its own expense, to take testimony, to call or cross-examine witnesses, to have subpoenas issued, and to present evidence or argument if a hearing is requested; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that unless a request for a hearing is received within twenty (20) days of the service of this Order to Show Cause, the right to a hearing in this matter shall be deemed to have been waived by Respondent and the Commissioner shall dispose of this matter in accordance with law. A hearing may be requested by emailing the request to Paulette Sibblies-Flagg at paulette.sibblies-flagg@dobi.nj.gov and mailing a copy to Paulette Sibblies-Flagg, OCF Investigations Unit, Department of Banking and Insurance, P.O. Box 040, Trenton, New Jersey 08625. A copy of the request for a hearing shall also be emailed to Deputy Attorney General Garen Gazaryan at gazaryan@law.njoag.gov and a copy mailed to P.O. Box 117, Trenton, New Jersey 08625. The request shall contain the following:

- A. Respondent's full name, address, and daytime telephone number;
- B. A statement referring to each charge alleged in this Order to Show Cause and identifying any defense intended to be asserted in response to each charge. Where the defense relies on facts not contained in the Order to Show Cause, those specific facts must be stated;
- C. A specific admission or denial of each fact alleged in this Order to Show Cause. Where Respondent has no specific knowledge regarding a fact alleged in the Order to Show Cause, a statement to that effect must be contained in the hearing request. Allegations of this Order to Show Cause not answered in the manner set forth above shall be deemed to have been admitted; and
- D. A statement requesting a hearing.

Marlene Caride
Commissioner

Maride